FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: CHURACHANDPUR

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 1733(08)2023 CCP-PS u/s 143/148/427/436/397/34 IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act, Sec 3(2)(iii) of the SC/ST

(PoA) Act

District: Churachandpur Date & hour of Occurrence 04/05/2023 at @ 3:00 AM

Date and Hour when reported	Place of Occurrence, Distance & Direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station 29/08/2023	
29/08/2023 At 8:27 AM	Saiton Khunou Village, Churachandpur. About 13 Kms North East		

NB: A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & Residence of informant/ complainant	Name & Residence of accused person(s)	Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Thangngam Lhungdim (56) s/o Late Thangnoh Lhungdim of Hmar Veng, CCPur # 8729905046 O.E. Overleaf i/c OC/CCP-PS Officer- In-Incharge nurachandpur Police S Manipur		Being member of unlawful assembly, rioting armed with deadly weapons, mischief causing damage, mischief by fire or explosive substances with intent to destroy houses, robbery or dacoity with attempt to cause death or grievous hurt, common intention, unauthorised possession of fire arms, mischief by fire or any explosive substance intending to cause or knowing it to be likely that he will thereby cause damage to any property belonging to a member of a SC/ST Punishable u/s 143/148/427/436/397/34 IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act, Sec 3(2)(iii) of the SC/ST (PoA) Act	SI B Zairemthang of CCP-PS will please investigate the case.	

Signed

: (G. JANGKHOLAL KIPGEN), SI,

Designation

: i/c OC/CCP-PS : 29/08/2023

Date

Officer-In-Incharge Chumchandour Police Statio

Managur

The Officer-in-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station, Manipur-795128.

Subject: - First Information Report on the crimes of looting and vandalism.

Dear Sir.

With reference to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows:

That, I Thangngam Lhungdim aged about 56 years S/o (L) Thangnoh Lhungdim belonging to the Any kuki Tribe, a recognized Scheduled Tribe under the Constitution of India. And, I am a permanent resident of Saiton Khunou Village, P.S. Churachandpur District- Churachandpur, Manipur.

That, on the 4th May at about 3:00 AM, a huge contingent of armed radical Meitei/ Meetei suspected to be Meeitei leepun and Arambai Tenggol led by Manipur State forces like the Manipur Police Commando attacked our village and in the process, they have looted, vandalized and burnt down our properties including My poultry Farm and fishery pond and livestock.

Fortunately, I and my family managed to escaped from these criminals who even tried to kill or burn us alive and now taking refuge at Hmar Veng, Churachandpur.

That, it may also be reported here that the above said criminal activities have caused grave mental agony and incurred huge loss which may be estimated to be Rs 30,90,000/-(Rupees Thirty Lakh Ninety thousand one hundred) only.

My delayed in filing reports may be exempted due to my prior Information in this regards given was untraceable till today.

In the given circumstances, I humbly pray you to kindly register an FIR investigate the matter and punish the perpetrators as per the prevailing provisions of the laws of our country. And, for which act of kindness, I shall always remain thankful to you and obliged. yours faithfully,

Dated: Churachandpur

The 28th of August 2023.

Treated as DE of FIX No. 1733 (08)2023 (cf-PS up 143/148/4271 436/397/34 IPC, 25 (1c) Arms Act, See 3(2) (iii) g hu sc/5T (fo A) Art

> Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur

Name: Thangngam Lhungdim (56yrs) S/o (L)Thangnoh Lhungdim

A/P: Hmar Veng, Churachandpur Mobile: 8729905046



A list of Properties destroyed or looted:

Name of Proprietor: Thangngam Lhungdim

Adress: Saiton Khunou, Churachandpur, P.S- Churachandpur.

Contact: 8729905046

Properties and its rates of value with amount:

Sl. No.	Property Items	Amount (₹)
1.	Immoveable property (Semi-pucca)	20,00,000/-
2.	Jewellery (gold necklace)	85,000/-
3.	Washing machine	30,000/-
4.	Almirah -3	1 ,00,000/-
5	Refrigerator	85,000/-
6	Sofa set	35,000/-
7.	Solar plate	40,000/-
8.	Clothing	2,00,000/-
9.	Kitchen item	1,50,000/-
10.	Cattle (12)	1,85,000/-
11.	Pig (15)	1,50,000/-
12.	Fish pond	30,000/-
	Grand Total	30,90,000/-

Thomas and Library Thomas Yours Faithfully,